



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE FIRE AND POLICE PENSION	)	
FUND, SAN ANTONIO,	)	No. 131, 2015
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	
Appellant/Cross Appellee,	)	
	)	CASE BELOW:
v.	)	
	)	COURT OF CHANCERY
ARRIS GROUP INC.,	)	OF THE STATE OF
	)	DELAWARE,
Nominal Defendant Below,	)	
Appellee/Cross Appellant.	)	C.A. No. 10078-VCG

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)  
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for ARRIS Group, Inc.*

Dated: June 3, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF APPEAL ARGUMENT ..... 4

SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

A. THE CREDIT AGREEMENT CONTAINED A STANDARD CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISION THAT HAD NO COGNIZABLE EFFECT ON ARRIS STOCKHOLDERS..... 8

B. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL ENGINEER AN ATTACK ON THE CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISION AS A TEST CASE. .... 10

C. ARRIS AND BANA AMEND THE CREDIT AGREEMENT TO AVOID THE DISTRACTION AND EXPENSE OF LITIGATION. .... 11

D. THE COURT OF CHANCERY GENEROUSLY AWARDS \$128,000 TO PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL..... 12

APPEAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THE VICE CHANCELLOR REASONABLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL ACHIEVED ONLY A “MODEST BENEFIT” FOR ARRIS STOCKHOLDERS CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISION. .... 16

A. QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 16

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW ..... 16

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

- 1. PLAINTIFF MISSTATES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....17
- 2. THE “VOTING RIGHTS” DECISIONS RELIED UPON BY PLAINTIFF DO NOT UNDERCUT THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S “MODEST BENEFIT” DETERMINATION. ....21
  - A. AMYLIN II.....23
  - B. MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS’ RELIEF ASS’N V. CERIDIAN CORP. ....24
  - C. FORSTA AP-FONDEN V. NEWS CORP. ....26
  - D. EMAK WORLDWIDE, INC. V. KURZ.....28
  - E. IN RE YAHOO! SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION. ....29
- 3. THE DISCLOSURE DECISIONS RELIED UPON BY PLAINTIFF DO NOT UNDERCUT THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S “MODEST BENEFIT” DETERMINATION. ....31
- 4. THE VICE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY DETERMINED AS A FACTUAL MATTER THAT THE CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISION LEFT MUCH OF THE ARRIS STOCKHOLDER FRANCHISE INTACT. ....32
- 5. THE VICE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY DETERMINED AS A FACTUAL MATTER THAT THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S PRECEDENTS SIGNIFICANTLY WEAKENED THE DETERRENT EFFECTS OF CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISIONS ON PROXY CONTESTS. ....37

II. THE VICE CHANCELLOR REASONABLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION BY UTILIZING QUANTUM MERUIT IN CALCULATING THE APPROPRIATE FEE FOR THE

UNQUANTIFIABLE, THERAPUITIC BENEFITS ACHIEVED BY PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL .....	39
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	39
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	39
C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	39
1.    THE VICE CHANCELLOR APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON QUANTUM MERUIT.....	40
2.    PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD NOT QUIBBLE THAT THE VICE CHANCELLOR LOOKED TO THE PRECEDENT UPON WHICH PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL MOST HEAVILY RELIED. ....	43
3.    THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INCENTIVIZE LITIGATION OVER DORMANT CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISIONS.....	44
CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT .....	46
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY INCLUDED HOURS EXPENDED BY PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL AFTER THE OCTOBER 22, 2014 DELETION OF THE CONTINUING DIRECTOR PROVISION.....	46
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	46
B.    SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	46
C.    MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	46
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN AWARDING AN IMPLIED HOURLY RATE THAT EXCEEDED THE HOURLY RATE IN THE DECISION UPON WHICH THE VICE CHANCELLOR RELIED.....	48
A.    QUESTION PRESENTED .....	48
B.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	48

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co. S'holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010).....	45, 48
<i>Ams. Min. Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	16, 17, 45, 48
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966).....	43
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011).....	34, 45
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	46
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	9
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999) <i>aff'd sub nom. First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000).....	40, 41, 47
<i>Forsta AP-Fonden v. News Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 7580-CS (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2013) (Transcript).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 62964 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2000).....	41, 42
<i>La. State Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001).....	40, 47

<i>Kallick v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Firefighters’ Relief Ass’n v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2996-CC (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2008) (Transcript).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	21, 40
<i>Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Ballantine</i> , C.A. No. 9789-VCL (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2014) (Transcript) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Ballantine</i> , C.A. No. 9789-VCL (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015) (Transcript).....	37
<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1173 (Del. 2009) .....	36
<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss, Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	22, 32
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio P’rs</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989) .....	17
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 703 A.2d 645, 1997 WL 776169 (Del. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>In re Yahoo! S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. 3561-CC (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2009) (Transcript) .....	21, 29, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 .....	10, 11, 44

**Other Authorities**

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....9, 21, 37

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....33

Lewis Carroll, *Through the Looking-Glass And What Alice Found  
There* 81 (Rand McNally ed. 1917).....39
